ORIGINAL ARTICLE
Effect of scanning strategy and speed on the microstructure
and mechanical properties of selective laser melted IN718
nickel-based superalloy
Mostafa Amirjan1
& Hassan Sakiani2
Received: 12 July 2018 /Accepted: 4 March 2019 /Published online: 11 April 2019
# Springer-Verlag London Ltd., part of Springer Nature 2019

ous strategy) and scanning speed were investigated as process-
ing variables. In order to examine the effect of the interlayer
rotation of scanning strategy on consolidation and microstruc-
ture, a higher level of rotation (i.e., 30°) was utilized for island
strategy besides the interlayer rotation of 90° for continuous
one. Laser spot diameter and power, also hatch spacing, were
kept constant in the processing of samples.
2 Experimental
Gas-atomized IN718 powder (D10 (17 μm), D50 (35 μm),
D90 (52 μm)) with a chemical composition according to
Table 1 is used in the present work. Powder particles size
and morphology are shown in Fig. 1.
Table 2 The specification of
prepared samples Sample designation Strategy Scanning speed (mm/s)
Scanning strategy Interlayer rotation (°)
I-S500-R30 Island 30 500
I-S700-R30 Island 30 700
I-S1000-R30 Island 30 1000
I-S1000-R0 Island 0 1000
I-S500-R0 Island 0 500
C-S500-R90 Continuous 90 500
C-S700-R90 Continuous 90 700
C-S1000-R90 Continuous 90 1000
C-S1000-R0 Continuous 0 1000
C-S500-R0 Continuous 0 500
Table 3 Density and porosity values of as-printed samples
Sample Porosity (%) Density (g/cm3)
I-S500-R30 0.10 8.20
I-S700-R30 0.10 8.15